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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Flamboro Downs Dundas 

Date     Thursday, 5 Apr 2018 Post Time 18:00 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Partly Cloudy (Temp: -1 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

4 EP Total Entries  82/88 

Mutual Handle  $261,782 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Stewart Jr, David Counsell, Kelly Pote, Emma 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Backstretch 
 
- John Dorion and Mike Wilson are present this evening. 
 
- Tom Miller is in the Central Adjudication Room this evening. 
 
- Driver Jason Ryan was found to be in violation of AGCO Rule 22.23.01(b) by using 
his whip in an excessive manner while driving the horse Wynnfield Spirit during 
Race 7 on April 1/18. Mr. Ryan was assessed a $300 monetary penalty and issued 
a 5 day driving suspension (April 13-17), SB 50625. This was Mr. Ryan’s 2nd offence 
of the urging rules. 
 
- Judges held a Review with Driver Doug McNair regarding Races 3 and 7 on March 
25/18. In Race 3, Mr. McNair was found to be in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19 
(Drivers shall keep both feet in the stirrups) while driving the horse Montana Ben 
and was assessed a $500 monetary penalty for a third violation within six months. 
SB 50626. 
 
In Race 7, Judges spoke to Mr. McNair about his drive with Matts Tuition. The 
Judges found that Mr. McNair was in violation of AGCO Rule 22.13 (If the Judges 
believe that a horse has been driven in an unsatisfactory manner, not otherwise 
specified in these rules, they shall consider it a violation) and was assessed a $300 
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monetary penalty. SB 50627. 
 
Races 
 
Race 1 – Inquiry – Reviewed breaks by #1 Radical Road (Robert Shepherd), 
finished 4th, in the stretch and #3 Vesuvio Bi (Travis Henry), finished 3rd, at the half 
- no violations of the breaking rule by either horse. 
 
Race 2 – All Clear 
 
Race 3 – All Clear 
 
Race 4 – All Clear 
 
Race 5 – All Clear 
 
- #3 Macktwowilldew (J Bradley Harris) finished the race with broken equipment 
(shoe). 
 
Race 6 – Inquiry – Reviewed possible pylon violation by #5 Fightyourobsession 
(Scott Coulter) at the top of the stretch, finished 2nd - #5 was ruled inside 1 pylon 
and did not gain an unfair advantage; no violations of the pylon rule. 
 
- Jason Ryan (#7 Wynnfield Spirit) will be in for a film review for a possible violation 
of AGCO Rule 22.05.01 (i) – lay off a normal pace and leave a hole when it is well 
within the horse’s capacity to keep the hole closed.  
 
Race 7 – All Clear 
 
Race 8 – All Clear 
 
- #4 HP Black Shadow (Alfie Carroll) pulled up in the third quarter and did not finish; 
must qualify for Performance. The horse was checked by Dr. Pat Meyers and 
placed on the short-term Vet’s list (sick).  
 
Race 9 – All Clear 
 
- Driver breathalyzer retest race 
 
Race 10 – Reviewed #8 Brookdale Fletcher (Nick Steward) around the final turn, 
finished 5th – horse did not make a break. 
 
Claims 
 
R6 - #1 Dragon Wave (4) - $7,000 – Ow. Jean Laroche, Tr. Richard Moreau 
R6 - #8 Buttons (2) - $7,000 – Ow. Francois Morin, Tr. Colin Johnson 
R8 - #8 L Dees Luca (1) - $10,625 – Ow. Brenda Selwyn Waxman, Tess Mauro, 
John Bialik, Tr. Isaac Waxman 
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